## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7215421

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES ROBERT UPLINGER II	03/09/2022
VLADIMIR MAKARENKO	03/09/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NOKOMIS, INC.	
Street Address:	370 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD	
City:	CANONSBURG	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15317	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16008501

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: SHAUNA@AP-PATENTS.COM

**Correspondent Name:** AP PATENTS

Address Line 1: 378 LAKEWOOD COURT

Address Line 4: WILLIAMS BAY, WISCONSIN 53191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NOK 2018601	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXANDER POKOT	
SIGNATURE:	/Alexander Pokot/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2022	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=NOK2018601UPLINGERSIGNEDASSIGN#page1.tif source=NOK2018601VLADIMIRSIGNEDASSIGN#page1.tif

PATENT 507168575 REEL: 059211 FRAME: 0061

### U.S. ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned inventor(s) James Robert Uplinger, II(hereinafter ASSIGNORS) by

NOKOMIS, INC.

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention entitled:

## APPARATUS AND SYSTEM OF OUR SPECTROSCOPY AND TOMOGRAPHY OF FRAGILE BIOLOGIC MATERIALS

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was executed on even date herewith, and all Letters Patent of the United States and corresponding Foreign patents to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

THE ASSIGNORS agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, reissue or reexamination applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.

THE ASSIGNORS agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference or litigation which may be declared concerning this application or any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination thereof or Letters Patent or reissue patent issued thereof and to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference or litigation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their\_signature(s),

James Robert Uplinger, II

3-9-2022 DATE

PATENT REEL: 059211 FRAME: 0062

### U.S. ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned inventor(s) Vladimir Makarenko (hereinafter ASSIGNORS) by

NOKOMIS, INC.

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention entitled:

# APPARATUS AND SYSTEM OF OUR SPECTROSCOPY AND TOMOGRAPHY OF FRAGILE BIOLOGIC MATERIALS

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was executed on even date herewith, and all Letters Patent of the United States and corresponding Foreign patents to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

THE ASSIGNORS agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, reissue or reexamination applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.

THE ASSIGNORS agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference or litigation which may be declared concerning this application or any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination thereof or Letters Patent or reissue patent issued thereof and to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference or litigation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed

his/her/their signature(s).

Vladimir Makarenko

DAIL

PATENT REEL: 059211 FRAME: 0063

03/09/2022

RECORDED: 03/09/2022